

CITY OF MOSCOW MILLS, MISSOURI
AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

CITY OF MOSCOW MILLS, MISSOURI
CASH BASIS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>EXHIBIT</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Independent Auditor's Report		1-2
Management's Discussion and Analysis - Unaudited		3-9
Basic Financial Statements:		
Government-Wide Financial Statements		
Statement of Net Position - Cash Basis	A	10
Statement of Activities - Cash Basis	B	11
Fund Financial Statements		
Governmental Funds Financial Statements		
Balance Sheet - Cash Basis - Governmental Funds	C	12
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Cash Basis - Governmental Funds	D	13
Reconciliation of Total Governmental Fund Balance to Net Position of Governmental Activities - Cash Basis	E	14
Proprietary Funds Financial Statements		
Statement of Net Position - Cash Basis - Proprietary Funds	F	15
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position - Cash Basis - Proprietary Funds	G	16
Statement of Cash Flows - Cash Basis - Proprietary Funds	H	17
Statement of Net Position - Cash Basis - Fiduciary Funds	I	18

CITY OF MOSCOW MILLS, MISSOURI

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

		<u>PAGE</u>
Notes to Financial Statements		19-34
Supplementary Information	<u>STATEMENT</u>	
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Cash Basis - Budget and Actual - General Fund	1	35-38
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Cash Basis - Budget and Actual - Combined Street	2	39
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Cash Basis - Budget and Actual - Street Fund	3	40
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Cash Basis - Budget and Actual - Street Repair and Replacement Fund	4	41
Notes to Budgetary Comparison Schedules		42
Combining Balance Sheet - Cash Basis - Combined Street	5	43
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Cash Basis - Combined Street	6	44



Robert E. Croghan, Jr. CPA
Michael P. Croghan CPA
Cynthia Croghan Backes CPA

Robert E. Croghan CPA (Retired)

11007 Manchester Road
Kirkwood, Missouri 63122-1259
phone 314 966-6644
fax 314 966-3074

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Aldermen
City of Moscow Mills, Missouri

We have audited the accompanying cash basis financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, and each major fund of the City of Moscow Mills, Missouri, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2016, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the City's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with the cash basis of accounting described in Note 1; this includes determining that the cash basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the financial statements in the circumstances. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatements, whether due to error or fraud.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the City's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position-cash basis of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, and each major fund of the City of Moscow Mills, Missouri, as of December 31, 2016, and the respective changes in financial position-cash basis and where applicable, cash flows-cash basis, thereof for the year then ended in accordance with the cash basis of accounting as described in Note 1.

Basis of Accounting

We draw attention to Note 1 of the financial statements, which describes the basis of accounting. The financial statements are prepared on the cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our opinion is not modified with respect to the matter.

Other Matters

Supplementary and Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the City of Moscow Mill's basic financial statements. The budgetary comparison information, combining street fund financial statements and management's discussion and analysis are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.

The budgetary comparison information on pages 35 through 42 and combining street fund financial statements on pages 43 through 44 are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the budgetary comparison information and combining street fund financial statements are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole on the basis of accounting described in Note 1.

The management's discussion and analysis on pages 3 through 9, which is the responsibility of management, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it.

Crosby + Crosby P.C.
Certified Public Accountants

Kirkwood, Missouri
November 8, 2017



*P.O. Box 36
Moscow Mills, MO 63362
Telephone 636-356-4220
Fax 636-356-4010
moscowmillsmo.com*

Management's Discussion and Analysis
for the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2016

This discussion and analysis is intended to be an overview of the City of Moscow Mills' financial activities for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016. It should be read in conjunction with the City's financial statements.

The financial statements of the City have been prepared on the pure cash basis of accounting, as applied to local governmental units, which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Differences in the cash basis of accounting and accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America arise in the recognition of revenue when received, rather than when earned, and the presentation of expenditures/expenses when paid rather than when incurred.

Financial Highlights

Key financial highlights for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016 include the following:

Revenue:

- The City's property tax rates for 2016 stayed the same as 2015. The rates for 2016 were .5189 for the water works fund and .2651 for the general revenue fund. These amounts are per \$100 of assessed valuation.
- Sales tax and franchise tax experienced increases in revenues for 2016.
- Water and Sewer utility user fees rates were increased by 3% for FY 2016 due to a rate study the City performed and passed in late 2009 that became effective January 1, 2010.
- A final payment of \$5,000 was received for the engineering services grant for an Inflow and Infiltration study of the City's sewer system. City Hall also received a partial grant for \$1,334 for the purchase of a security system.
- Park rental revenue, which is the main source of revenue for the park department, decreased slightly in comparison to the previous year.
- The City continued under the agreements with Environmental Management Corporation and All Star Pumping and Sewer Service to allow them to haul waste to the Crooked Creek Wastewater Treatment Facility. These agreements resulted in \$52,460 of annual revenue for the Sewer Fund.
- 70% of the Fuel tax, Motor Vehicle Sales Tax, and Motor Vehicle Fee Increase revenues were deposited into the Street Fund for 2016, and 30% was deposited into the General Revenue Fund. In the prior years of 2015 to 2011 100% was deposited into the Street Fund. In 2010 50% of these revenues were placed in the General Revenue Fund and 50% in the Street Fund.

Expenses:

- The City's engineer prepared semi-annual compliance reports for EPA and Mo DNR, a Five Year Owner Supervised Water Plan for Mo DNR, and Facility Plans for the State Revolving Fund loan concerning the improvements relating to the agreement with EPA. They also reviewed, approved and monitored building permits, site plans, and other development within the City.
- Purchases for the maintenance department were: Repairs/replacement of sewer pumps, control panels, floats, cable weights, generators and other miscellaneous items \$27,049.03; manhole and lift station repairs at 500 Hwy MM for \$62,516; a Kubota ZD12116-60 mower \$12,070; water meters for \$23,916.18; painting of the chlorine contact tank and repairs to the chlorine injection \$2,837.55; two large trash pumps \$2,769.96; and a HACH HW30D meter \$1,475.05. Roads were patched, asphalted, and concrete sections replaced in various areas at a total cost of \$15,595.45, and \$9,754.54 was spent on ice control. New street signs were purchased at a cost of \$153.16. Also purchased were ten holiday wreaths for the street light poles for \$3,321.26, repairs to the storm warning sirens \$3,222.56.
- Purchases for the police department were: light bars, cargo partitions, single prisoner transport, and installation for two vehicles \$5,384; shot gun and two gun safes \$1,179.98; two tasers with holsters and battery packs \$2,408.08; a new computer server \$1,966.65; and lease payments were made for \$21,452.18 on the three year leases for the two 2016 Ford SUV's.
- City Hall purchased and had installed a security/surveillance system for \$3,400 in which \$1,334 was paid for by a grant.
- The Court Department made no significant purchases in 2016.
- The City leased a building at 995 Main Street to consolidate its city offices and began the necessary renovations. \$20,317.76 was spent on the renovations in 2016.

Using the Basic Financial Statements

The City's basic financial statements consist of a series of financial statements and the associated notes to those statements. The statements are organized so the reader can understand the cash basis operations of the City as a whole. The "Basic Financial Statements" section includes government-wide financial statements, fund financial statements and notes to financial statements. The government-wide financial statements, consisting of the Statement of Net Assets (Cash Basis) and the Statement of Activities (Cash Basis), provide highly consolidated cash basis financial information and render a government-wide perspective of the City's cash basis financial condition.

By showing the change in net assets (cash basis) for the year, the reader may ascertain whether the City's cash basis financial condition has improved or deteriorated. The changes which are discussed in this MD&A may be financial or non-financial in nature. Non-financial factors, which may have an impact on the City's financial condition, include increases in or erosion of the property tax base, current property tax laws in Missouri restricting revenue growth, facility conditions, and other factors.

Government-wide Financial Analysis

Net assets of the governmental and business-type activities of the City at December 31, 2016 of \$ 3,650,818.46 reflect the City's total assets of cash and investments (net).

Governmental Funds Financial Analysis

Governmental Activities	<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>
Revenues Collected		
Program Revenues Collected		
Charges for Services and Sales	\$ 243,938.03	\$ 262,054.98
Operating Grants	102,845.31	108,678.00
General Revenues Collected		
Property Taxes	71,352.24	71,626.52
Franchise & Public Services Taxes	120,961.59	122,451.58
Sales Tax	463,570.07	501,160.42
Investment Income	2,617.12	2,202.81
Miscellaneous	8,386.76	7,018.54
Total Revenues Collected	<u>1,013,671.12</u>	<u>1,075,192.85</u>
Expenses Paid		
General Government	168,008.51	294,744.56
Public Safety	462,056.70	477,122.59
Public Works - Streets	298,544.86	136,756.55
Park & Recreation	7,396.09	28,825.99
Capital Outlay		31,957.27
Debt Service		
Principal		20,379.64
Interest and Fees		4,272.54
Total Expenses Paid	<u>936,006.16</u>	<u>994,059.14</u>
Excess of Revenues Collected Over Expenses Paid	77,664.96	81,133.71
Net Position, January 1	<u>993,110.83</u>	<u>1,070,775.79</u>
Net Position, December 31	<u>\$ 1,070,775.79</u>	<u>\$ 1,151,909.50</u>

Business Type Activities Analysis

Business-Type Activities	2015	2016
Revenues Collected		
Program Revenues Collected		
Charges for Services and Sales	\$ 1,237,119.28	\$ 1,528,263.32
Operating Grants	45,000.00	11,360.67
General Revenues Collected		
Property Taxes	139,659.38	140,199.78
Investment Income	4,936.29	4,317.29
Miscellaneous	68,547.72	55,164.63
Total Revenues Collected	<u>1,495,262.67</u>	<u>1,739,305.69</u>
Expenses Paid		
Water	276,343.38	329,576.60
Sewer	426,151.95	455,461.28
Water & Sewer Bond Debt Reserve	367,326.44	407,851.68
Water Repair & Replacement	5,365.61	3,790.95
Sewer Repair & Replacement	6,348.41	35.00
Trash	137,523.27	131,649.54
Total Expenses Paid	<u>1,219,059.06</u>	<u>1,328,365.05</u>
Net Income	276,203.61	410,940.64
Net Position, January 1	<u>1,811,764.71</u>	<u>2,087,968.32</u>
Net Position, December 31	<u>\$ 2,087,968.32</u>	<u>\$ 2,498,908.96</u>

The Water Fund experienced a 27% increase in revenues as compared to FY 2015. The water fund shows a net income of \$ 161,506.65 for 2016.

The Sewer Fund experienced a 27% increase in revenues as compared to FY 2015. The Sewer fund shows a net income of \$ 166,378.80 for 2016.

General Fund Budgetary Highlights

The City's annual budget covers the period January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016.

The General Fund revenues exceeded budgetary projections by 5.98%. The expenditures came in at 5.5% under the anticipated expenditures.

Capital Assets and Debt Administration

The City operates under the cash basis of accounting, therefore, capital asset purchases are recorded as expenditures and depreciation is not recognized. Capital assets are not reflected in the financial statements.

At year end the City had debt in the amount of \$7,012,599.

1999 General Revenue Bonds	\$ 95,000
2014 General Revenue Bonds	4,380,746
2005 Lease Purchase for Mette Facility	2,506,455
2015 Capital Lease – vehicles	30,398

Budgetary Analysis

The City's 2017 budget process proved to be very challenging. With the City's growth comes a greater demand on the City's assets. The City has many needs to address and the FY2017 budget reflect our efforts to meet those objectives.

The City has budget funds for the departments as follows:

Maintenance Dept:

1. Continue resurfacing roads that are deteriorating and patching streets that need repairs.
2. Maintenance Superintendent to attend the annual MIRMA conference and MRWA conference in an effort to stay in compliance with new regulations, which will keep insurance premium costs down.
3. Update/replace worn road and traffic control signs.
4. Obtain easements, bid, and construct the water loop from the Hoelting property to Winchester Place.
5. Continue grading at the old lagoon at 500 Hwy MM, which will be done in stages.
6. Continue with upgrades and improvements as agreed to in the Administrative Order for Compliance upon Consent with the Environmental Protection Agency and continue to file semi-annual reports with EPA and DNR.
7. Purchase Christmas pole decorations, leaf blower, locator, water and sewer testing equipment, portable sampler, metal locator, plate compactor, handheld cut off saw, small concrete mixer, paver, tack oiler, and safety cones.
8. Purchase the necessary items to start a sewer lab testing facility.

Police Dept:

9. Efficiently utilize the police training fund to keep all police personnel POST certified.
10. Purchase (or upgrade) computers, a copy machine, airsoft pistols, traffic cones

and flares, shoulder mics, large locker, evidence refrigerator, digital scales, interview/interrogation room equipment, and a fingerprint machine. Continue to make lease payments on the two 2016 vehicles.

Office Dept:

11. City Clerk to attend the MCCFOA Spring Conference, Fall Regionals, and MIRMA Annual Conference.
12. Purchase or upgrade computers, printers, monitors as needed.
13. Completion of and payment for the 2016 audit.

Court Dept:

14. Deb Freise to attend the Court Clerk's annual conferences. The Judge to attend the Missouri Municipal and Associates Circuit Judges Association annual conference.
15. Purchase a printer for use during court.

Misc:

16. Two Board of Aldermen members to attend the annual MML Conference and two Board of Aldermen to attend the MML Elected Official Conference.
17. No across the board employee wage/salary increases are included for 2017. This item will be evaluated at the quarterly budget reviews.
18. Obtain grants from local, state, and federal sources for the purpose of equipment acquisition and/or wages.
19. Remit payments when funds are available for the Site Lease/Lease Purchase agreement on the Mette Road facilities.
20. The budget will be reviewed by the Board of Aldermen on a quarterly basis.
21. Continue work on new policies and procedures and updates to city code.
22. Continue with renovations on the City Hall, Police, and Court building located at 995 Main Street and move City operations to this location.
23. The City has contracted with a vendor to install a telephone/internet system at the new facilities.
24. The City will cost share on the required lift station at Chestnut Ridge, up to \$80,000.

Budgetary Restrictions for 2017

25. Hiring freeze in all departments unless prior permission is given by the Board of Alderman.
26. All overtime and compensatory time is to be kept to a minimum.
27. Department heads to carefully scrutinize all purchases and expenditures.
28. Monthly expenses to be reviewed by the Board of Alderman to determine budget compliance.
29. No amounts from the restricted cash accounts in General Revenue fund, Water Works fund, Sewer fund, and Street fund shall be expended without prior approval of the Board of Aldermen.
30. Beginning 2017 restricted cash balances for the General Revenue fund, Water Works fund, Sewer fund, and Street fund shall be set at the unencumbered beginning checking balance as of January 1, 2017, unless the attached budget requires partial use of that amount. Approximately \$105,000 to be transferred from the Street Fund to the Street Repair and replacement fund as of 1/3/17.
31. The General Revenue fund will continue to have a restricted cash reserve amount set at \$420,000, which is an amount equal to approximately six months of General Revenue operating expenses. This set amount will be reviewed annually.

Contacting the City's Financial Management

While this Management's Discussion & Analysis is designed to provide a general overview of the cash basis financial condition and operations of the City, citizens, tax payers and creditors may want further details. To obtain such details, please contact Michael Clynch, Mayor or Linda Haynes, City Clerk at Moscow Mills City Hall, P.O. Box 36, 995 Main Street, Moscow Mills, Missouri 63362 or call 636-356-4220 during regular office hours, Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

CITY OF MOSCOW MILLS, MISSOURI
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES - CASH BASIS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

Functions/Programs	Program Revenues Received			Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Assets		
	Charges for Services and Sales	Operating Grants and Contributions	Capital Grants and Contributions	Government Activities	Business-type Activities	Total
Governmental Activities:						
General Government	\$ 294,744.56	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (246,186.47)	\$ -	\$ (246,186.47)
Public Safety	477,122.59	2,304.89		(270,187.74)		(270,187.74)
Park and Recreation Program	28,825.99			(19,959.06)		(19,959.06)
Public Works - Streets	136,756.55	106,373.11		(30,383.44)		(30,383.44)
Capital Outlay	31,957.27			(31,957.27)		(31,957.27)
Debt Service						
Principal	20,379.64			(20,379.64)		(20,379.64)
Interest and Fees	4,272.54			(4,272.54)		(4,272.54)
Total governmental activities:	994,059.14	108,678.00	-	(623,326.16)	-	(623,326.16)
Business-type Activities:						
Water	329,576.60	2,555.73	-	-	252,155.05	252,155.05
Sewer	455,461.28	8,804.94			366,759.80	366,759.80
Water & Sewer Bond Debt Reserve	407,851.68				(407,851.68)	(407,851.68)
Water Repair and Replacement	3,790.95				(3,790.95)	(3,790.95)
Sewer Repair and Replacement	35.00				(35.00)	(35.00)
Trash	131,649.54				4,021.72	4,021.72
Total business-type activities:	1,328,365.05	11,360.67	-	-	211,258.94	211,258.94
Total City	\$ 2,322,424.19	\$ 120,038.67	\$ -	\$ (623,326.16)	\$ 211,258.94	\$ (412,067.22)
General Revenues:						
Taxes						
Property Taxes				71,626.52	140,199.78	211,826.30
Franchise and Public Service Taxes				122,451.58		122,451.58
Sales Tax				501,160.42		501,160.42
Investment Income				2,202.81	4,317.29	6,520.10
Miscellaneous				7,018.54	55,164.63	62,183.17
Total General Revenues				704,459.87	199,681.70	904,141.57
Change in Net Position				81,133.71	410,940.64	492,074.35
Net Position - beginning				1,070,775.79	2,087,968.32	3,158,744.11
Net Position - ending				\$ 1,151,909.50	\$ 2,498,908.96	\$ 3,650,818.46

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

CITY OF MOSCOW MILLS, MISSOURI
 BALANCE SHEET - CASH BASIS -
 GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
 DECEMBER 31, 2016

	Major Funds		
	General	Combined Street	Total Governmental Funds
<u>ASSETS</u>			
Cash and Investments	\$ 552,798.27	\$ 599,111.23	\$ 1,151,909.50
Restricted Assets:			
Cash and Investments			
Total Assets	\$ 552,798.27	\$ 599,111.23	\$ 1,151,909.50
<u>LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY</u>			
Liabilities			
None	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Fund Equity:			
Fund Balance:			
Restricted			
Streets	-	599,111.23	599,111.23
Unassigned	552,798.27		552,798.27
Total Fund Equity	552,798.27	599,111.23	1,151,909.50
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity	\$ 552,798.27	\$ 599,111.23	

Reconciliation to Statement of Net Position:

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement
of net position are different because:

There are no adjustments -

Net position of governmental activities \$ 1,151,909.50

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

CITY OF MOSCOW MILLS, MISSOURI
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN
FUND BALANCES - CASH BASIS - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

	Major Funds		Total Governmental Funds
	General	Combined Street	
REVENUES:			
Taxes	\$ 534,042.08	\$ 161,196.44	\$ 695,238.52
Intergovernmental	32,076.73	76,601.27	108,678.00
Licenses, Permits and Fees	48,558.09		48,558.09
Interest	1,566.90	635.91	2,202.81
Fines and Forfeitures	204,629.96		204,629.96
Park and Recreation Program	8,866.93		8,866.93
Miscellaneous	5,668.18	1,350.36	7,018.54
Total Revenues	<u>835,408.87</u>	<u>239,783.98</u>	<u>1,075,192.85</u>
EXPENDITURES:			
Current:			
General Government	294,744.56	-	294,744.56
Public Safety	477,122.59		477,122.59
Parks and Recreation	28,825.99		28,825.99
Public Works - Streets		136,756.55	136,756.55
Capital Outlay	19,097.38	12,859.89	31,957.27
Debt Service:			
Principal	20,379.64		20,379.64
Interest and fees	4,272.54		4,272.54
Total Expenditures	<u>844,442.70</u>	<u>149,616.44</u>	<u>994,059.14</u>
EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES	<u>(9,033.83)</u>	<u>90,167.54</u>	<u>81,133.71</u>
FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1, 2016	<u>561,832.10</u>	<u>508,943.69</u>	<u>1,070,775.79</u>
FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 2016	<u>\$ 552,798.27</u>	<u>\$ 599,111.23</u>	<u>\$ 1,151,909.50</u>

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

CITY OF MOSCOW MILLS, MISSOURI
RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCE TO
NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES-CASH BASIS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds	\$ 81,133.71
There are no adjustments	<u>-</u>
Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities	<u>\$ 81,133.71</u>

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

CITY OF MOSOCW MILLS, MISSOURI
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - CASH BASIS
PROPRIETARY FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2016

	Major Enterprise Funds							Total Enterprise Funds
	Water	Sewer	Trash	Bond Debt Reserve	Water & Sewer	Water Repair & Replacement	Sewer Repair & Replacement	
ASSETS								
Cash and Investments	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 41,999.15	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 41,999.15
Restricted Assets:								
Cash and Investments	638,060.52	520,061.48	41,999.15	310,055.89	509,446.98	479,284.94	479,284.94	2,456,909.81
	<u>638,060.52</u>	<u>520,061.48</u>	<u>41,999.15</u>	<u>310,055.89</u>	<u>509,446.98</u>	<u>479,284.94</u>	<u>479,284.94</u>	<u>2,498,908.96</u>
	\$ 638,060.52	\$ 520,061.48	\$ 41,999.15	\$ 310,055.89	\$ 509,446.98	\$ 479,284.94	\$ 479,284.94	\$ 2,456,909.81
NET POSITION								
Restricted for:								
Debt Service								
Unrestricted								
	\$ 638,060.52	\$ 520,061.48	\$ 41,999.15	\$ 310,055.89	\$ 509,446.98	\$ 479,284.94	\$ 479,284.94	\$ 2,498,908.96
Total Net Position	<u>\$ 638,060.52</u>	<u>\$ 520,061.48</u>	<u>\$ 41,999.15</u>	<u>\$ 310,055.89</u>	<u>\$ 509,446.98</u>	<u>\$ 479,284.94</u>	<u>\$ 479,284.94</u>	<u>\$ 2,498,908.96</u>

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

CITY OF MOSCOW MILLS, MISSOURI
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND
NET POSITION - CASH BASIS
PROPRIETARY FUNDS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

	Major Enterprise Funds						Total Enterprise Funds
	Water	Sewer	Trash	Bond Debt Reserve	Water Repair and Replacement	Sewer Repair and Replacement	
OPERATING REVENUES:							
Charges for Services	\$ 579,175.92	\$ 813,416.14	\$ 135,671.26	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,528,263.32
Total Operating Revenues	<u>579,175.92</u>	<u>813,416.14</u>	<u>135,671.26</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,528,263.32</u>
OPERATING EXPENSES:							
Cost of Sales and Services:							
Salaries and Wages	105,753.68	111,264.06	2,570.26	-	-	-	219,588.00
Payroll Taxes	7,488.55	7,894.95	172.42	-	-	-	15,555.92
Miscellaneous Insurance	25,906.67	27,590.81	636.44	-	-	-	54,133.92
Contracted Services	6,540.86	9,423.05	125,007.50	-	-	-	125,007.50
Solid Waste Expense	4,200.00	37,055.65	-	-	-	-	41,255.65
Engineering		1,818.00	-	-	-	-	1,818.00
Legal Fees	1,995.91	1,709.13	-	-	-	-	3,705.04
Uniforms	42,175.12	91,659.38	-	-	-	-	133,834.50
Utilities	8,011.93						8,011.93
Collector/Assessor Fees	3,403.60	1,099.72	226.90	-	-	-	4,503.32
Primacy/Connection Fees	1,087.02	863.89	-	-	-	-	1,950.91
Collection Agency Fees	1,620.31	353.56	-	-	-	-	1,973.87
Dues & Schooling	1,363.05	1,413.31	640.20	-	-	-	3,416.56
Postage	5,659.99	6,076.58	-	-	-	-	11,736.57
Fuel & Mileage	4,296.17	4,296.17	2,148.10	-	-	-	10,740.44
Debit/Credit Card Fees	27,378.09	32,312.13	-	-	34.99	35.00	59,760.21
Equipment Purchase	8,431.75	15,703.67	-	-	-	-	24,135.42
Equipment Repair	4,411.94	4,386.95	-	-	-	-	8,798.89
Building Maintenance		62,516.00	-	-	2,837.55	-	65,353.55
System	495.42	495.44	247.72	-	-	-	1,238.58
Billing Cards	5,923.31	24,876.83	-	-	918.41	-	31,718.55
Supplies	2,625.00	2,625.00	-	-	-	-	5,250.00
Lab Testing	42.00	17.00	-	-	-	-	59.00
Accountant Expense	268,810.37	454,661.28	131,649.54	-	3,790.95	35.00	858,947.14
Other							
Total Operating Expenses	<u>310,365.55</u>	<u>358,754.86</u>	<u>4,021.72</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(3,790.95)</u>	<u>(35.00)</u>	<u>669,316.18</u>
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)							
NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES):							
Property Taxes	140,199.78	-	-	-	-	-	140,199.78
Interest	2,488.05	397.54	40.96	335.11	587.00	468.63	4,317.29
Grant Revenue	2,555.73	8,804.94	-	-	-	-	11,360.67
Other	2,578.25	52,586.38	-	-	-	-	55,164.63
Debt Service:							
Principal	(56,378.77)	(378.77)	-	(236,129.00)	-	-	(292,886.54)
Interest & Fees	(4,387.46)	(421.23)	-	(171,722.68)	-	-	(176,531.37)
Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)	<u>87,055.58</u>	<u>60,988.86</u>	<u>40.96</u>	<u>(407,516.57)</u>	<u>587.00</u>	<u>468.63</u>	<u>(258,375.54)</u>
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TRANSFERS	397,421.13	419,743.72	4,062.68	(407,516.57)	(3,203.95)	433.63	410,940.64
OPERATING TRANSFERS	(235,914.48)	(253,364.92)	-	409,000.00	49,914.48	30,364.92	-
NET INCOME (LOSS) AFTER OPERATING TRANSFER	161,506.65	166,378.80	4,062.68	1,483.43	46,710.53	30,798.55	410,940.64
TOTAL NET POSITION, JANUARY 1, 2016	476,553.87	353,682.68	37,936.47	308,572.46	462,736.45	448,486.39	2,087,968.32
TOTAL NET POSITION, DECEMBER 31, 2016	<u>638,060.52</u>	<u>520,061.48</u>	<u>41,999.15</u>	<u>310,055.89</u>	<u>509,446.98</u>	<u>479,284.94</u>	<u>2,498,908.96</u>

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

CITY OF MOSCOW MILLS, MISSOURI
 STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS - CASH BASIS
 PROPRIETARY FUNDS
 YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

	Major Enterprise Funds						Total Enterprise Funds
	Water	Sewer	Trash	Water & Sewer Bond Debt Reserve	Water Repair and Replacement	Sewer Repair and Replacement	
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:							
Received from Customers	\$ 579,175.92	\$ 813,416.14	\$ 135,671.26	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,528,263.32
Payments to Suppliers for Goods and Services	(155,568.14)	(335,502.27)	(128,906.86)		(3,790.95)	(35.00)	(623,803.22)
Payments to Employees for Services	(113,242.23)	(119,159.01)	(2,742.68)				(235,143.92)
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities	310,365.55	358,754.86	4,021.72	-	(3,790.95)	(35.00)	669,316.18
Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities:							
Property Taxes	140,199.78	-	-	-	-	-	140,199.78
Grant Revenue	2,555.73	8,804.94					11,360.67
Other income	2,578.25	52,586.38					55,164.63
Operating Transfers	(235,914.48)	(253,364.92)		409,000.00	49,914.48	30,364.92	
Net Cash Provided (Used) for Noncapital Financing Activities	(90,580.72)	(191,973.60)	-	409,000.00	49,914.48	30,364.92	206,725.08
Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities:							
Principal Paid on Bonds/Certificates	(56,378.77)	(378.77)	-	(236,129.00)	-	-	(292,886.54)
Interest and Fees Paid on Bonds/Certificates	(4,387.46)	(421.23)		(171,722.68)			(176,531.37)
Net Cash Used for Capital and Related Financial Activities	(60,766.23)	(800.00)	-	(407,851.68)	-	-	(469,417.91)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:							
Interest Earned	2,488.05	397.54	40.96	335.11	587.00	468.63	4,317.29
Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities	2,488.05	397.54	40.96	335.11	587.00	468.63	4,317.29
Cash, Beginning of Year	476,553.87	353,682.68	37,936.47	308,572.46	462,736.45	448,486.39	2,087,968.32
Cash, End of Year	\$ 638,060.52	\$ 520,061.48	\$ 41,999.15	\$ 310,055.89	\$ 509,446.98	\$ 479,284.94	\$ 2,498,908.96
Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities							
Operating Income(Loss)	\$ 310,365.55	\$ 358,754.86	\$ 4,021.72	\$ -	\$ (3,790.95)	\$ (35.00)	\$ 669,316.18
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided (used) by operating activities							
Changes in assets and liabilities:							
None							
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities	\$ 310,365.55	\$ 358,754.86	\$ 4,021.72	\$ -	\$ (3,790.95)	\$ (35.00)	\$ 669,316.18

CITY OF MOSCOW MILLS, MISSOURI
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - CASH BASIS
FIDUCIARY FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2016

<u>ASSETS</u>	<u>Agency Funds</u>
Restricted Assets:	
Cash and Investments	\$ <u>1,851.00</u>
<u>LIABILITIES</u>	
Due to Others - Court Bonds	\$ <u>1,851.00</u>

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

CITY OF MOSCOW MILLS, MISSOURI
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The City of Moscow Mills, Missouri, was established in 1821. The City operates under a Mayor-Board of Alderman form of government. The City's major operations include police, public works, and general administrative services. In addition, the City owns and operates water, sewer, and sanitation systems.

The financial statements of the City of Moscow Mills, Missouri have been prepared on the cash basis of accounting. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is responsible for establishing generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) for state and local governments through its pronouncements (Statements and Interpretations). These cash basis financial statements generally meet the presentation and disclosure requirements applicable to GAAP, in substance, but are limited to the elements presented in the financial statements and the constraints of the measurement and recognition criteria of the cash basis of accounting. The more significant accounting policies established in GAAP and used by the City are discussed below.

A. Principals Used to Determine Scope of Entity

The financial statements of the City include the financial activities of the City and its component units. The criteria used in determining the scope of the reporting entity are based on the provisions of GASB Statement No. 14, *The Financial Reporting Entity*, as amended by both GASB Statement No. 39, *Determining Whether Certain Organizations are Component Units* and GASB Statement No. 61, *The Financial Reporting Entity: Omnibus*. The City has determined that no outside agency meets the above criteria and, therefore, no other agency has been included as a component unit in the City's financial statements. In addition, the City is not aware of any entity which would exercise such oversight which would result in the City being considered a component unit of the entity.

Included within the reporting entity:

Tax Increment Financing Commission of the City of Moscow Mills, Missouri. The Tax Increment Financing Commission was formed to encourage economic development in the City. It is governed by a Board of Commissioners. The Commission oversees certain redevelopment activities. The Commission does not issue a separate financial statement.

B. Basis of Presentation

Government-wide Financial Statements

The Statement of Net Position – Cash Basis and the Statement of Activities – Cash Basis present financial information about the City's government as a whole within the limitations of the cash basis of accounting. They include all funds of the reporting entity except for fiduciary funds. The statements distinguish between governmental and business-type activities. Governmental activities generally are financed through taxes, intergovernmental revenues, and other non-exchange revenues. Business-type activities are financed in whole or in part by fees charged to external parties for goods or services.

The Statement of Activities – Cash Basis presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenue for each function of the City’s governmental activities. Direct expenses are those that are specifically associated with and are clearly identifiable to a particular function. Program revenues include (a) charges paid by the recipients for goods or services offered by the programs and (b) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular program. Revenues that are not classified as program revenues, including taxes, are presented as general revenues. The City has the following program revenues in each activity:

General Government	Licenses and permits
Public Safety	Fine revenue; operating grants include FEMA /SEMA and MIRMA
Park and Recreation	Rental and other income
Publics Works-Streets	Vehicle fees and sales tax and gasoline excise tax shared by the State; operating grants include FEMA/SEMA

Fund Financial Statements

During the year, the City segregates transactions related to certain functions or activities into separate funds in order to aid financial management and to demonstrate legal compliance. Fund financial statements are designed to present financial information of the City at this more detailed level. The focus of the governmental and proprietary fund financial statements is on major funds. Each major fund is presented in a separate column. A fund is considered major if it is the primary operating fund of the City, the City chooses the fund, or a fund meets the following criteria:

- a. Total assets, liabilities, revenues or expenditures/expenses of the individual governmental or enterprise fund are at least 10 percent of the corresponding total for all funds of that category or type, and
- b. Total assets, liabilities, revenues, or expenditures/expenses of the individual governmental or enterprise fund are at least 5 percent of the corresponding total for all governmental and enterprise funds combined.

Fund Accounting

The City uses funds to maintain its financial records during the year. A fund is defined as a fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. There are three categories of funds; governmental, proprietary, and fiduciary.

Governmental funds are those through which most governmental functions typically are financed. Governmental fund reporting focuses on the sources, uses, and balances of current financial resources. The following are the City’s governmental funds:

Governmental Funds

General Fund

The General Fund is the primary operating fund of the City and always classified as a major fund. It is used to account for all financial resources not accounted for and reported in another fund.

Special Revenue Funds

Special Revenue Funds are used to account for and report the proceeds of the specific revenue sources that are either restricted or committed to expenditures for specified purposes other than debt service or capital projects.

GASB 54 clarifies the definitions of the governmental fund types. The following are reported as part of the Combined Street Fund for financial reporting purposes but are maintained individually for accounting purposes and budgetary comparisons of legally adopted budgets.

Street Fund - to account for certain sales tax and other revenues received by the City and those expenditures for the street department.

Street Repair and Replacement - to account for certain expenditures for the construction and maintenance of streets.

Proprietary Funds

Enterprise Funds

Enterprise funds are used to account for business-like activities provided to the general public. These activities are financed primarily by user charges, and the measurement of financial activity focuses on net income measurement similar to the private sector.

Water Fund - to account for the revenues and expenses of the operation of the water system.

Sewer Fund - to account for the revenues and expenses of the operation of the sewage system.

Trash Fund - to account for the revenues and expenses arising from the charges to patrons of the sanitation system.

Waterworks Repair and Replacement Fund - to account for an accumulation of resources as required by revenue bonds.

Sewer Repair and Replacement Fund - to account for an accumulation of resources as required by revenue bonds.

Water and Sewer Bond Debt Reserve Fund - to account for a portion of the proceeds of revenue bonds and the payment of interest and principal on those revenue bonds.

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items. Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. Operating expenses for the proprietary funds include the cost of personal and contractual services, supplies and other operating expenses. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as non-operating revenues and expenses.

Fiduciary Fund

Fiduciary funds are used to account for assets held on behalf of outside parties, including other governments, or on behalf of other funds within the government.

Agency Fund

Municipal Court - represents monies that are held by the City's municipal court in a fiduciary capacity on behalf of various individuals and entities. This fund is not considered an operating fund of the City.

Major and Non-Major Funds

The funds are classified as major or non-major as follows:

Major Funds

Governmental Funds:

- General Fund
- Combined Street

Propriety Funds:

- Water
- Sewer
- Trash
- Water and Sewer Bond Debt Reserve
- Sewer Repair and Replacement
- Waterworks Repair and Replacement

Non-Major Funds

C. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting

Measurement focus is a term used to describe "how" transactions are recorded within the various financial statements. Basis of accounting refers to "when" transactions are recorded regardless of the measurement focus applied.

Measurement Focus

In the government-wide Statement of Net Position-Cash Basis and the Statement of Activities-Cash Basis, both governmental and business-like activities are presented using the "economic resources" measurement focus, within the limitations of the cash basis of accounting, as defined below.

In the fund financial statements, the “current financial resources” measurement focus or the “economic resources” measurement focus, as applied to the cash basis of accounting, is used as appropriate:

- a. All government funds utilize a “current financial resources” measurement focus within the limitations of the cash basis of accounting. Only current financial assets and liabilities are generally included on their balance sheets. Their operating statements present sources and uses of available spendable financial resources during a given period. These funds use fund balance as their measure of available spendable financial resources at the end of the period.
- b. The proprietary funds utilize an “economic resources” measurement focus within the limitations of the cash basis of accounting. The accounting objectives of this measurement focus are the determination of operating income, changes in net position (or cost recovery), financial position, and cash flows. All assets and liabilities (whether current or noncurrent, financial, or nonfinancial) associated with their activities are reported. Proprietary fund equity is classified as net position.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the City’s policy to use restricted resources first, and then unrestricted resources as they are needed.

Basis of Accounting

The financial statements are presented in accordance with the cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of accounting other than GAAP as established by GASB.

The cash basis of accounting differs from GAAP primarily because certain assets and their related revenues (such as accounts receivable and revenue for billed or provided services not yet collected and other accrued revenue and receivables) and certain liabilities and their related expenses or expenditures (such as accounts payable and expenses for goods or services received but not yet paid and other accrued expenses and liabilities) are not recorded in these financial statements. In addition, other economic assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources that do not arise from a cash transaction or event are not reported, and the measurement of reported assets and liabilities does not involve adjustment to fair value.

If the City utilized accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the fund financial statements for governmental funds would use the modified accrual basis of accounting, and the fund financial statements for proprietary fund types would use the accrual basis of accounting. All government- wide financial statements would be presented in accordance with the accrual basis of accounting.

D. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

The City follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial statements:

1. The City Clerk submits to the Mayor and the Board of Aldermen a proposed operating budget for the fiscal year commencing the following January 1. The operating budget includes proposed expenditures and the means of financing them. Budgeted expenditures cannot exceed beginning available monies plus estimated revenues for the year.

2. Prior to its approval by the Board of Aldermen, the budget document is available for public inspection.
3. The original budget was formally adopted on December 14, 2015.
4. Budgets for City funds are prepared and adopted on the cash basis (budget basis), recognizing revenues when collected and expenditures when paid.
5. Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted, or as amended by the Board of Aldermen.

For the year ended December 31, 2016, the City complied, in all material respects, with applicable budget laws.

E. Cash and Cash Equivalents and Investments

Cash resources of the individual funds are combined to form a pool of cash which is managed by the City Clerk. Interest income earned is allocated to contributing funds based on cash balances.

For the purpose of the Statement of Net Position-Cash Basis, “cash and investments” includes all demand accounts and non-negotiable certificates of deposits of the City. For the purpose of the proprietary fund Statement of Cash Flows-Cash Basis, “cash” includes all demand accounts and non-negotiable certificates of deposits.

F. Capital Assets

Capital outlays of the various funds are recorded as expenditures when incurred. These capital outlays represent the cost of land, buildings and improvements, and furniture and equipment. The City does not maintain a record of its capital assets.

G. Restricted Assets

Assets are reported as restricted when limitations on their use change the normal understanding of the availability of the asset. Such constraints are either imposed by creditors, contributors, grantors, or laws of other governments or imposed by enabling legislation.

The restricted assets at December 31, 2016, are as follows:

Water Fund	\$ 638,060.52
Sewer Fund	520,061.48
Water & Sewer Bond Debt Reserve	310,055.89
Water Repair & Replacement	509,446.98
Sewer Repair & Replacement	479,284.94
	<u>\$ 2,456,909.81</u>

H. Governmental Fund Balances

The difference among assets, deferred outflows, liabilities, and deferred inflows of governmental funds is reported as fund balance and classified as nonspendable, restricted, committed, assigned, and unassigned based on the respective level of constraint. These constraints are defined as follows:

Nonspendable- Amounts that cannot be spent because they either are not in spendable form or are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.

Restricted- Amounts constrained regarding use from restrictions externally imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments or by restrictions imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.

Committed- Amounts constrained regarding use for specific purposes pursuant to requirements imposed by formal action (ordinance) of the City's highest level of decision- making authority.

Assigned- Amounts constrained by the City's intent (resolution) to be used for specific purposes but that are neither restricted nor committed.

Unassigned- The residual classification of the General Fund for spendable amounts that have not been restricted, committed, or assigned to specific purposes.

It is the City's policy to first use restricted fund balances prior to the use of unrestricted fund balances when an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund balances are available. It is also City policy to use committed fund balances before assigned fund balances and assigned fund balances before unassigned amounts when an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which amounts in those classifications are available to be used.

The City has no formal minimum fund balance policies or any formal stabilization arrangement in place.

Fund balances of the City's governmental funds at December 31, 2016, are classified as follows regarding level of constraint:

	General Fund	Special Revenue Funds
Fund Balances:		
Restricted for:		
Streets	\$ -	\$ 599,111.23
Unassigned	552,798.27	
Total Fund Balances	<u>\$ 552,798.27</u>	<u>\$ 599,111.23</u>

I. Net Position/Fund Balance Classifications

Government-Wide Statements

Net position is classified and displayed in three components:

1. *Net investment in capital assets.* Consists of capital assets, including restricted capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances of any bonds, mortgages, notes, or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvements of those assets and adjusted for any deferred inflows and outflows of resources attributable to capital assets and related debt.
2. *Restricted.* Consists of restricted assets reduced by liabilities and deferred inflows of resources related to those assets, with restriction constraints placed on the use either by external groups, such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws and regulations of other governments, or law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.
3. *Unrestricted.* Net amount of assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources that are not included in the determination of net investment in capital assets or the restricted component of net position.

It is the City's policy to first use restricted net resources prior to the use of unrestricted net resources when an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net resources are available.

J. Interfund Activity

In the process of aggregating the financial information for the government-wide Statement of Net Position- Cash Basis and Statement of Activities- Cash Basis, some amounts reported as interfund activity and balances in the fund financial statements have been eliminated or reclassified.

Interfund activity resulting from cash transactions or events, if any, within and among the governmental and proprietary fund categories is reported as follows in the fund financial statements:

- a. *Interfund loans.* Amounts provided with a requirement for repayment are reported as interfund receivables and payables.
- b. *Interfund services.* Sales or purchases of goods and services between funds are reported as revenues and expenditures or expenses.
- c. *Interfund reimbursement.* Repayments from funds responsible for certain expenditures or expenses to the funds that initially paid for them are not reported as reimbursements but as adjustments to expenditures or expenses in the respective funds.
- d. *Interfund transfers.* Flow of assets from one fund to another when repayment is not expected and reported as transfers in and out.

Interfund activity and balances resulting from cash transaction or events, if any, are eliminated or reclassified in the government-wide financial statement as follows:

- a. Interfund balances.* Amounts reported in the fund financial statements as interfund receivables and payables are eliminated in the "Governmental" and "Business-Type Activities" columns of the Statement of Net Position, except for the net residual amounts due between governmental and business-type activities, which are reported as Internal Balances.
- b. Internal activities.* Amounts reported as interfund transfers in the fund financial statements are eliminated in the government-wide Statement of Activities, except for the net amount of transfers between governmental and business-type activities, which are reported as Transfers-Internal Activities. The effects of interfund services between funds, if any, are not eliminated in the Statement of Activities.

Legally authorized transfers are treated as interfund transfers and are included in the results of operations of both governmental and proprietary funds. See Note 6 for details of interfund transactions.

K. Fines and Court Costs

Missouri statute now requires municipalities to report an accounting of the percent of annual general operating revenue from fines and court costs for minor traffic violations. The City's fines, court costs and other revenues pertaining to minor traffic violations totaled \$164,420.99 for the fiscal year. "Annual general operating revenue" is defined in the statute and may or may not include various sources of the City's revenues. "General operating revenue" totaled \$786,238.41. The City's fines and court costs for minor traffic violations are 20.91% "annual general operating revenue."

L. Estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with the cash basis of accounting requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the final statements and accompanying notes. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

M. Adopting New Accounting Standards

The City adopted GASB Statement 72, *Fair Value Measurement and Application*. This Statement addresses accounting and financial reporting issues related to fair value measurements.

The City adopted GASB Statement 73, *Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions and Related Assets That Are Not Within the Scope of GASB Statement 68, and Amendments to Certain Provisions of GASB Statements 67 and 68*. The objective of this Statement is to improve the usefulness of information about pensions included in the general purpose external financial reports of state and local governments for making decisions and assessing accountability.

The City adopted GASB Statement 76, *The Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles for State and Local Governments*. The objective of this Statement is to identify- in the context of the current governmental financial reporting environment- the hierarchy of generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

The City adopted GASB Statement 77, *Tax Abatement Disclosures*. This Statement requires disclosure of tax abatement information about (1) a reporting government’s own tax abatement agreements and (2) those that are entered into by other governments and that reduce the reporting government’s tax revenues.

The City adopted GASB Statement 78, *Pensions Provided Through Certain Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plans*. The objective of this Statement is to address a practice issue regarding the scope and applicability of Statement No. 68, *Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions*. This issue is associated with pensions provided through certain multiple-employer defined benefit pension plans and to state or local governmental employers whose employees are provided with such pensions.

The City also adopted GASB Statement 79, *Certain External Investment Pools and Pool Participants*. This Statement addresses accounting and financial reporting for certain external investment pools and pool participants.

2. Cash and Investments

The City is governed by the deposit and investment limitations of City policy and state law. The depository banks are to pledge securities in addition to Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insurance at least equal to the amount on deposit at all times in accordance with sections 110.010 and 110.020 of the Missouri Revised Statutes.

The City may invest the funds in bonds or any instrument permitted by law for the investment of State monies in accordance with section 165.051 of the Missouri Revised Statutes.

The deposits and investments held at December 31, 2016, and reported at cost are as follows:

<u>Type</u>	<u>Maturities</u>	<u>Carrying Value</u>
Deposits:		
NOW Account		\$ 3,562,156.05
Non-negotiable certificates of deposit	Various	88,662.41
Total Deposits		<u>\$ 3,650,818.46</u>

Reconciliation to financial statements:

Current:		
Cash and investments		\$ 1,193,908.65
Cash and investments - restricted		2,456,909.81
		<u>\$ 3,650,818.46</u>

Custodial Credit Risk – Deposits – Custodial credit is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the City’s deposits may not be returned to it. The City does not have a policy for addressing custodial credit risk for deposits. As of December 31, 2016, bank balances were covered by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) or were collateralized by the pledging financial institution or its agent in the City's name.

The City has not formally adopted deposit and investment policies that limit the City’s allowable deposits or investments and address the specific types of risk to which the City is exposed.

3. Taxes

Property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property as of January 1. Taxes are levied on November 1 and payable by December 31.

The assessed valuation of the tangible taxable property for the calendar year 2016 for purposes of local taxation was:

Residential	\$ 10,469,115
Agricultural	68,032
Commercial	7,295,148
Personal Property	11,229,770
Railroad and Utilities	691,591
	<u>\$ 29,753,656</u>

The tax levy per \$100 of the assessed valuation of tangible taxable property for the calendar year 2016 for purposes of local taxation was:

General Revenue	\$ 0.2651
Waterworks	0.5189
	<u>\$ 0.7840</u>

4. Short-Term Debt

The City, on August 30, 2016, established a promissory note with a local bank to finance the purchase of real estate.

Short-term debt activity for the year ended December 31, 2016, was as follows:

	<u>Balance</u> <u>Jan 1, 2015</u>	<u>Additions</u>	<u>Reductions</u>	<u>Balance</u> <u>Dec 31, 2016</u>
Note Payable	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 150,0000.00</u>	<u>\$ 2,272.62</u>	<u>\$ 147,727.38</u>

5. Long-Term Debt

The City's long-term debt arising from cash transactions is segmented between the amounts to be repaid from governmental activities and amounts to be repaid from business-type activities.

Governmental Activities

As of December 31, 2016, the long-term debt outstanding, arising from cash transactions, to be repaid from governmental funds consisted of the following:

Capital Lease Obligation:

2015 capital lease with Ford Motor Credit, a division of Ford Motor Company, for two Police Interceptors (cost \$59,444.00), payable in semi-annual installments of \$10,726.09, including principal and interest at 5.8%, final payment due May 2018:

\$ 30,398.35

Total capital lease obligations

\$ 30,398.35

Business-Type Activities

As of December 31, 2016, the long-term debt, arising from cash transactions, payable from proprietary fund resources consisted of the following:

Revenue Bonds:

\$365,000.00 revenue bonds due in varying annual installments through July 1, 2020; interest at 4.125% to 6.000%:

\$ 95,000.00

\$4,977,100.00 revenue bonds due in varying annual installments through July 1, 2030; interest at 3.810%:

4,380,746.00

Total Revenue Bonds:

4,475,746.00

Capital Lease Obligation:

2005 capital lease with Gerald P. Schoenfelder 2003 Real Property Trust for certain combined waterworks and sewerage system improvements (cost \$1,400,000.00), payable in quarterly installments of \$71,764.63, including principal and interest at 6%, final payment due January 1, 2026:

\$ 2,506,455.17

Total Capital Lease Obligations:

\$ 2,506,455.17

Changes in Long-Term Debt

The following is a summary of changes in long-term debt for the year ended December 31, 2016.

Type of Debt	Balance Jan 1, 2016	Additions	Reductions	Balance Dec 31, 2016	Amount Due Within One Year
Governmental Activities					
Capital Lease Obligations	\$ 49,262.91	\$ -	\$ 18,864.56	\$ 30,398.35	\$ 19,974.57
Business Type Activities:					
Revenue Bonds	4,731,875.00		256,129.00	4,475,746.00	264,565.00
Capital Lease Obligations*	2,395,415.36	147,039.81	36,000.00	2,506,455.17	210,009.68
Total	<u>\$ 7,176,553.27</u>	<u>\$ 147,039.81</u>	<u>\$ 310,993.56</u>	<u>\$ 7,012,599.52</u>	<u>\$ 494,549.25</u>

* Partial principal or interest payments made through December 31, 2016; unpaid interest accrued through 2016 is added to principal; restated as of January 1, 2016.

Annual Debt Service Requirements

The annual debt service requirements to maturity, including principal and interest, for long-term debt as of December 31, 2016, are as follows:

Year ended Dec 31,	Governmental Activities Capital Leases		Business Type Activities Revenue Bonds	
	Principal	Interest	Principal	Interest
2017	\$ 19,974.57	\$ 1,477.61	\$ 264,565.00	\$ 88,296.97
2018	10,423.78	302.31	277,863.00	161,166.63
2019			268,366.00	150,110.67
2020			284,938.00	139,400.93
2021			285,081.00	128,778.54
2022 - 2026			1,593,515.00	472,781.88
2027 - 2030			1,501,418.00	145,642.84
	<u>\$ 30,398.35</u>	<u>\$ 1,779.92</u>	<u>\$ 4,475,746.00</u>	<u>\$ 1,286,178.46</u>

Year ended Dec 31,	Business Type Activities Capital Leases**		Total Debt Service	
	Principal	Interest	Principal	Interest
2017	\$ 210,009.68	\$ 133,171.35	\$ 494,549.25	\$ 222,945.93
2018	222,100.35	132,851.47	510,387.13	294,320.41
2019	235,729.22	119,222.61	504,095.22	269,333.28
2020	250,194.41	104,757.43	535,132.41	244,158.36
2021	265,547.22	89,404.60	550,628.22	218,183.14
2022 - 2026	1,322,874.29	185,670.93	2,916,389.29	658,452.81
2027 - 2030			1,501,418.00	145,642.84
	<u>\$ 2,506,455.17</u>	<u>\$ 765,078.39</u>	<u>\$ 7,012,599.52</u>	<u>\$ 2,053,036.77</u>

** Includes unpaid interest accrued and added to principal through December 31, 2016.

Ordinances #98 and #686 of the City of Moscow Mills are concerned with the issuance of revenue bonds and requires that certain amounts be set aside from the operating accounts of the Water and Sewer Funds.

In connection with the 1999 Combined Waterworks and Sewerage System Revenue Bonds, the City received funds from a state revolving loan fund totaling \$121,875.74, which The City assigned to a trustee for its debt service reserve fund deposit. This fund's earnings are credited to the amount due on the 1999 revenue bonds.

Payments on the Governmental Activities-Capital Leases are paid from the General Fund.

Payments on the Revenue Bonds are paid from the Water Fund (\$365,000.00 issue) and from the Water and Sewer Bond Debt Reserve Fund (\$4,977,100.00 issue).

Payments on the Business-Type Activities-Capital Lease Obligation are paid from the Water Fund.

6. Interfund Transfers

Transfers between funds for the year ended for the year ended December 31, 2016, were as follows:

<u>Major Funds:</u>	<u>Transfers In</u>	<u>Transfers Out</u>
Special Revenue Funds:		
Street	\$ -	\$ 123,375.27
Street Repair & Replacement	<u>123,375.27</u>	<u>123,375.27</u>
	<u>123,375.27</u>	<u>123,375.27</u>
Enterprise Funds:		
Water	-	235,914.48
Sewer		253,364.92
Water & Sewer Bond Fund	30,364.92	
Water Repair & Replacement	409,000.00	
Sewer Repair & Replacement	<u>49,914.48</u>	
	<u>489,279.40</u>	<u>489,279.40</u>
Grand Totals	\$ <u>612,654.67</u>	\$ <u>612,654.67</u>

Transfers are used to (a) move revenues from the fund that statute or budget requires to collect them to the fund that statute or budget requires to expend them and to (b) use unrestricted revenues collected in the general fund to finance various programs accounted for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations.

7. Commitments and Contingencies

Commitments

The City contracts for the collection, removal and disposal of solid waste in the City. The agreement terminated December 31, 2015, with payments required monthly, based upon a rate schedule. Payments are approximately \$ 11,000.00 monthly. A new agreement became effective January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2018.

On June 11, 2016, the City agreed to a financial advisory services agreement with respect to a proposed issuance of Combined Waterworks and Sewerage System Revenue Bonds, Series 2016, in the amount of \$3,000,000.00 for the purpose of acquiring, constructing, extending and improving the combined waterworks and sewerage system of the City.

Contingencies

The City is defendant in various litigation. The aggregate liability, after insurance coverage, is not determinable at this time. No provision has been made in the accompanying statements for settlement costs, if any. The City has signed a consent agreement and consent order of an environmental concern with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.

The City receives various federal or state grant/loan programs for specific purposes that are subject to review and audit. These reviews and audits could lead to requests for reimbursement or to withholding of future funding for expenditures disallowed under or other noncompliance with the terms of the grants and funding. The City is not aware of any noncompliance with federal or state provisions that might require the City to provide reimbursement.

8. Segment Information - Enterprise Funds

The City maintains enterprise funds which are intended to be self-supporting through user fees charged for services to the public. Financial segment information as of and for the year ended December 31, 2016, is presented below.

	Water	Sewer	Trash	Water & Sewer Bond Debt Reserve	Water Repair & Replacement	Sewer Repair & Replacement	Total
Condensed Statement of Net Position							
Assets:							
Cash and Investments	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 41,999.15	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 41,999.15
Restricted Assets:							
Cash and Investments	638,060.52	520,061.48		310,055.89	509,446.98	479,284.94	2,456,909.81
Total Assets	\$ 638,060.52	\$ 520,061.48	\$ 41,999.15	\$ 310,055.89	\$ 509,446.98	\$ 479,284.94	\$ 2,498,908.96
Net Position							
Restricted for:							
Debt Service	\$ 638,060.52	\$ 520,061.48	\$ -	\$ 310,055.89	\$ 509,446.98	\$ 479,284.94	\$ 2,456,909.81
Unrestricted			41,999.15				41,999.15
Total Net Position	\$ 638,060.52	\$ 520,061.48	\$ 41,999.15	\$ 310,055.89	\$ 509,446.98	\$ 479,284.94	\$ 2,498,908.96
Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position							
Operating Revenues	\$ 579,175.92	\$ 813,416.14	\$ 135,671.26	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,528,263.32
Operating Expenses	268,810.37	454,661.28	131,649.54		3,790.95	35.00	858,947.14
Operating Income (Loss)	310,365.55	358,754.86	4,021.72	-	(3,790.95)	(35.00)	669,316.18
Nonoperating revenues (expenses)							
Property taxes	140,199.78	-	-	-	-	-	140,199.78
Interest	2,488.05	397.54	40.96	335.11	587.00	468.63	4,317.29
Grant Revenue		5,000.00					5,000.00
Other	5,133.98	56,391.32					61,525.30
Debt Service:							
Bond Principal	(56,378.77)	(378.77)		(236,129.00)			(292,886.54)
Bond Interest & Fees	(4,387.46)	(421.23)		(171,722.68)			(176,531.37)
Operating Transfers	(235,914.48)	(253,364.92)		409,000.00	49,914.48	30,364.92	
Change in Net Position	161,506.65	166,378.80	4,062.68	1,483.43	46,710.53	30,798.55	410,940.64
Beginning Net Position	476,553.87	353,682.68	37,936.47	308,572.46	462,736.45	448,486.39	2,087,968.32
Ending Net Position	\$ 638,060.52	\$ 520,061.48	\$ 41,999.15	\$ 310,055.89	\$ 509,446.98	\$ 479,284.94	\$ 2,498,908.96
Condensed Statement of Cash Flows							
Net Cash provided (used) by:							
Operating activities	\$ 310,365.55	\$ 358,754.86	\$ 4,021.72	\$ -	\$ (3,790.95)	\$ (35.00)	\$ 669,316.18
Noncapital financing activities	(90,580.72)	(191,973.60)		409,000.00	49,914.48	30,364.92	206,725.08
Capital & related financing activities	(60,766.23)	(800.00)		(407,851.68)			(469,417.91)
Investing activities	2,488.05	397.54	40.96	335.11	587.00	468.63	4,317.29
Net increase (decrease)	161,506.65	166,378.80	4,062.68	1,483.43	46,710.53	30,798.55	410,940.64
Beginning cash and cash equivalents	476,553.87	353,682.68	37,936.47	308,572.46	462,736.45	448,486.39	2,087,968.32
Ending cash and cash equivalents	\$ 638,060.52	\$ 520,061.48	\$ 41,999.15	\$ 310,055.89	\$ 509,446.98	\$ 479,284.94	\$ 2,498,908.96

This segment information has been prepared on the cash basis of accounting and does not include a record of its fixed assets and depreciation thereon.

9. Pledged Revenues

Utility Revenues Pledged

The City has pledged future water and sewer customer revenues to repay the 1999 and 2014 Combined Water and Sewerage System Bonds issued to improve and expand the water and sewer system. The bonds are payable solely from water and sewer customer net revenues and are payable through 2030. Net revenues are revenues of the system less expenses of the system with the exception of depreciation. The total principal and interest remaining to be paid on the bonds is \$5,845,377.67. Principal and interest paid for the current year and total customer net revenues were \$433,502.44 and \$1,392,592.06, respectively.

10. Risk Management

The City is a member of the Missouri Intergovernmental Risk Management Association (MIRMA), a protected self-insurance program of political subdivisions. The pool provides insurance coverage for workers' compensation, general liability, police liability, and property. The City does not pay premiums to purchase insurance policies, but pays an assessment to be a member of self-sustaining risk sharing group. Part of the assessment is used to purchase excess insurance for the group as a whole. The pooling agreement requires the pool to be self-sustaining. The City believes it is not possible to estimate the range or contingent losses to be borne by the City. Settled claims have not exceeded coverage in any of the last three years. There were no significant reductions in insurance coverage from the prior year.

11. Prior Period Adjustment

The City has restated the Street Fund, which were previously not reported as combined.

	Special Revenue Funds		Combined
	Street Fund	Street Repair and Replacement Fund	Street Fund
Fund Balance- January 1, as previously reported	\$ 143,375.27	\$ 365,568.42	\$ -
Restatement to Street	(143,375.27)	(365,568.42)	508,943.69
Fund Balance- January 1, as restated	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 508,943.69

12. Subsequent Events

Subsequent events were evaluated through November 8, 2017, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued. The City renewed it's short-term debt promissory note with a local bank on September 1, 2017 to mature on September 1, 2018; principal balance on renewal date was \$142,636.75; payments of \$1,200.00 monthly of 5%. The city sold property on September 1, 2017 for \$182,500.00.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CITY OF MOSCOW MILLS, MISSOURI
 SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
 STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -
 CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL -
 GENERAL FUND
 YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

	Budget Amounts		Actual	Variance
	Original	Final		Favorable (Unfavorable)
REVENUES:				
Taxes				
Personal Property Tax	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 24,251.35	\$ (748.65)
Real Estate Taxes	46,000.00	46,000.00	47,375.17	1,375.17
Sales Tax	268,000.00	326,000.00	339,963.98	13,963.98
Franchise Tax	110,000.00	115,000.00	119,410.73	4,410.73
Financial Insitution Tax	365.00	1,199.00	1,199.08	0.08
Surtax Revenue	1,700.00	1,841.00	1,841.77	0.77
	<u>451,065.00</u>	<u>515,040.00</u>	<u>534,042.08</u>	<u>19,002.08</u>
Intergovernmental				
Motor Vehicle Sales Tax	5,160.00	6,000.00	6,442.78	442.78
Gasoline Tax	18,000.00	19,000.00	20,045.02	1,045.02
Motor Vehicle Fees	2,850.00	3,200.00	3,284.04	84.04
Grant Revenue		1,333.50	2,304.89	971.39
Total Intergovernmental	<u>26,010.00</u>	<u>29,533.50</u>	<u>32,076.73</u>	<u>2,543.23</u>
Licenses, Permits, and Fees				
Merchants and Liquor Licenses	11,500.00	11,800.00	11,983.80	183.80
Development Fee	500.00	2,300.00	5,447.64	3,147.64
Dog Licenses & Fines	200.00	200.00	219.00	19.00
Building Permit	500.00	30,000.00	30,892.65	892.65
Filing Fee	20.00	20.00	15.00	(5.00)
	<u>12,720.00</u>	<u>44,320.00</u>	<u>48,558.09</u>	<u>4,238.09</u>
Interest				
	<u>1,700.00</u>	<u>1,600.00</u>	<u>1,566.90</u>	<u>(33.10)</u>
Fines and Forfeitures				
Court Fines	148,000.00	148,000.00	169,073.50	21,073.50
Bad Check Fees			(10.00)	(10.00)
Domestic Violence Shelter	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,168.00	168.00
Inmate Fee	4,790.00	4,790.00	4,260.00	(530.00)
Law Enforcement Training	3,400.00	3,000.00	3,175.08	175.08
Clerk Fee Revenue	12,000.00	12,000.00	13,008.50	1,008.50
Crime Victims Compensation	7,500.00	7,500.00	8,132.50	632.50
Peace Officers Standards	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,084.00	84.00
DWI Recoupments	100.00	100.00	37.36	(62.64)
Transport Fees	554.00	554.00	313.02	(240.98)
Police Report Revenue	80.00	80.00	190.00	110.00
Sheriff's Retirement System	2,982.00	2,982.00	3,198.00	216.00
	<u>182,406.00</u>	<u>182,006.00</u>	<u>204,629.96</u>	<u>22,623.96</u>
Park Revenue				
Park Rental	4,600.00	5,520.00	5,670.00	150.00
Other Revenue		3,700.00	3,196.93	(503.07)
	<u>4,600.00</u>	<u>9,220.00</u>	<u>8,866.93</u>	<u>(353.07)</u>
Miscellaneous				
Other Revenue	1,500.00	6,550.00	5,668.18	(881.82)
	<u>1,500.00</u>	<u>6,550.00</u>	<u>5,668.18</u>	<u>(881.82)</u>
Total Revenues	<u>680,001.00</u>	<u>788,269.50</u>	<u>835,408.87</u>	<u>47,139.37</u>

CITY OF MOSCOW MILLS, MISSOURI
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -
CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL -
GENERAL FUND
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

EXPENDITURES:	Budget Amounts		Actual	Variance
	Original	Final		Favorable (Unfavorable)
General Government:				
Non-Departmental				
Unemployment	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ -	\$ 1,000.00
Contracted Services	1,580.00	2,995.00	3,067.50	(72.50)
Health Insurance	44,600.00	49,000.00	48,944.78	55.22
Miscellaneous Insurance	3,000.00	2,935.00	2,933.82	1.18
Utilities	6,500.00	5,000.00	4,177.70	822.30
Engineer Expense	12,000.00	9,000.00	7,343.00	1,657.00
Legal Fees	15,000.00	22,000.00	21,490.25	509.75
Accountant Fees	2,500.00	2,625.00	2,625.00	
Animal Control	400.00	400.00	47.30	352.70
Election Expense	2,500.00	1,400.00	1,397.49	2.51
Publication Expense	2,000.00	3,700.00	3,673.22	26.78
Drug & Alcohol Testing	2,000.00	1,500.00	1,367.85	132.15
Collector/Assessor Fees	5,000.00	5,000.00	4,093.17	906.83
Postage	1,100.00	1,100.00	842.96	257.04
Public & Community Relations	500.00	500.00	71.95	428.05
Building Maintenance Expense	1,300.26	15,195.00	14,220.45	974.55
Recording Fees	150.00	150.00	89.00	61.00
Reserve Expense	5,000.00	15,225.50		15,225.50
Other Expense	1,000.00	75,700.00	75,625.21	74.79
	<u>109,130.26</u>	<u>214,425.50</u>	<u>192,010.65</u>	<u>22,414.85</u>
Maintenance				
Salaries and Wages	17,500.00	24,000.00	23,777.43	222.57
Payroll Taxes	1,338.75	1,836.00	1,713.85	122.15
Telephone	400.00	400.00	295.47	104.53
Equipment Repairs	500.00	3,500.00	3,389.51	110.49
Supplies	700.00	1,350.00	1,312.09	37.91
Miscellaneous Insurance	1,200.00	1,335.00	1,331.66	3.34
Fuel & Mileage	2,500.00	1,700.00	1,261.35	438.65
Other Expense	200.00	200.00		200.00
Capital Outlay/Equipment Purchases	3,200.00	3,200.00	3,321.26	(121.26)
	<u>27,538.75</u>	<u>37,521.00</u>	<u>36,402.62</u>	<u>1,118.38</u>
Office Department				
Salaries and Wages	38,500.00	39,000.00	38,685.16	314.84
Payroll Taxes	2,945.25	2,983.50	2,783.56	199.94
Telephone	750.00	750.00	673.95	76.05
Equipment Repair	500.00	500.00		500.00
Fuel & Mileage	1,000.00	1,000.00	644.19	355.81
Software Purchase	400.00	400.00		400.00
Supplies	200.00	200.00	61.14	138.86
Contracted Services	2,655.00	2,500.00	2,099.33	400.67
Miscellaneous Insurance	3,400.00	4,020.00	4,015.69	4.31
Office Supplies	800.00	1,165.00	872.48	292.52
Uniforms	600.00	600.00	208.62	391.38
Dues & Schooling	4,060.00	3,150.00	2,735.36	414.64
Building Maintenance	500.00	500.00	18.41	481.59
Other	50.00	50.00		50.00
Capital Outlay/Equipment Purchases	500.00	2,560.00	2,555.20	4.80
	<u>56,860.25</u>	<u>59,378.50</u>	<u>55,353.09</u>	<u>4,025.41</u>

CITY OF MOSCOW MILLS, MISSOURI
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -
CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL -
GENERAL FUND
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

EXPENDITURES (CONT.):	Budget Amounts		Actual	Variance
	Original	Final		Favorable (Unfavorable)
General Government (Cont.):				
Council Department				
Salaries and Wages	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 11,600.00	\$ 11,600.00	\$ -
Payroll Taxes	918.00	887.40	887.40	
Contracted Services	50.00	50.00	30.00	20.00
Office Supplies	200.00	200.00	100.79	99.21
Miscellaneous Insurance	1,050.00	1,330.00	1,328.77	1.23
Fuel & Mileage	1,000.00	1,000.00	693.90	306.10
Dues & Schooling	2,750.00	2,750.00	2,213.80	536.20
Other Expense	100.00	100.00		100.00
	<u>18,068.00</u>	<u>17,917.40</u>	<u>16,854.66</u>	<u>1,062.74</u>
Total General Government	<u>211,597.26</u>	<u>329,242.40</u>	<u>300,621.02</u>	<u>28,621.38</u>
Public Safety:				
Police				
Salaries and Wages	226,000.00	235,000.00	239,508.23	(4,508.23)
Payroll Taxes	17,289.00	17,977.50	17,895.30	82.20
Utilities	1,200.00	1,200.00	1,053.25	146.75
Telephone	2,000.00	2,200.00	2,083.66	116.34
Equipment Repair	10,000.00	10,000.00	6,950.23	3,049.77
Software Purchase	400.00	400.00		400.00
Supplies	3,500.00	3,500.00	2,232.20	1,267.80
Office Supplies	800.00	400.00	98.92	301.08
Contracted Services	12,000.00	12,000.00	10,401.24	1,598.76
Miscellaneous Insurance	20,000.00	23,810.00	23,807.89	2.11
Uniforms	4,000.00	4,000.00	3,051.11	948.89
Inmate Fees Expense	800.00	400.00	45.00	355.00
Fuel & Mileage	16,000.00	9,000.00	5,718.39	3,281.61
Dues & Schooling	5,641.39	5,629.16	4,461.80	1,167.36
Postage	75.00	50.00	19.99	30.01
Public & Community Relations	750.00	750.00	515.36	234.64
Sheriff Dispatching Expense	48,626.55	48,626.55	44,574.31	4,052.24
Building Rental	6,000.00	6,000.00	6,000.00	
Building Maintenance	600.00	600.00	412.90	187.10
Other	500.00	1,000.00	945.90	54.10
Capital Outlay/Equipment Purchases	28,152.18	36,501.18	13,220.92	23,280.26
	<u>404,334.12</u>	<u>419,044.39</u>	<u>382,996.60</u>	<u>36,047.79</u>
Court Department				
Salaries and Wages	48,000.00	48,000.00	48,607.80	(607.80)
Payroll Taxes	3,672.00	3,672.00	3,510.66	161.34
Utilities	1,200.00	1,200.00	1,053.23	146.77
Telephone	1,600.00	1,800.00	1,800.60	(0.60)
Bad Check Fees				
Legal Expense	14,400.00	14,400.00	14,400.00	
Equipment Repairs	500.00	500.00		500.00
Software Purchase	250.00	250.00		250.00
Supplies	200.00	200.00	105.99	94.01
Office Supplies	600.00	450.00	291.17	158.83

CITY OF MOSCOW MILLS, MISSOURI
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -
CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL -
GENERAL FUND
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

EXPENDITURES (CONT.):	Budget Amounts		Actual	Variance
	Original	Final		Favorable (Unfavorable)
Public Safety (Cont.):				
Court Department (Cont.)				
Contracted Services	\$ 4,187.00	\$ 4,187.00	\$ 3,816.25	\$ 370.75
Miscellaneous Insurance	4,500.00	5,100.00	5,094.79	5.21
Fuel & Mileage	350.00	350.00	342.90	7.10
Credit/Debit Card Fees	2,000.00	2,000.00	1,821.76	178.24
Inmate Fees	4,500.00	4,500.00	3,239.00	1,261.00
Domestic Violence	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,200.00	(200.00)
Dues & Schooling	1,800.00	1,800.00	1,426.49	373.51
Crime Victims Comp	7,290.00	7,290.00	7,838.37	(548.37)
Peace Officers Standards & Training	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,099.00	(99.00)
Postage	550.00	400.00	413.00	(13.00)
Building Rental	6,000.00	6,000.00	6,000.00	
Building Maintenance	1,360.00	1,360.00	1,042.90	317.10
Sheriff's Retirement System	2,982.00	2,982.00	3,243.00	(261.00)
Other	50.00	50.00		50.00
Capital Outlay/Equipment Purchases	500.00	500.00		500.00
	<u>109,491.00</u>	<u>109,991.00</u>	<u>107,346.91</u>	<u>2,644.09</u>
Total Public Safety	<u>513,825.12</u>	<u>529,035.39</u>	<u>490,343.51</u>	<u>38,691.88</u>
Parks and Recreation:				
Park Department				
Utilities	4,400.00	4,400.00	3,303.94	1,096.06
Telephone	650.00	650.00	617.53	32.47
Equipment Repair	500.00	500.00	219.40	280.60
Supplies	1,100.00	1,100.00	121.33	978.67
Cleaning	2,300.00	2,300.00	2,100.00	200.00
Building Maintenance	5,976.96	22,000.00	21,463.79	536.21
Other Expense	300.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	
Total Parks and Recreation	<u>15,226.96</u>	<u>31,950.00</u>	<u>28,825.99</u>	<u>3,124.01</u>
Debt Service:				
Principal	-	1,515.08	20,379.64	(18,864.56)
Interest and Fees		1,684.92	4,272.54	(2,587.62)
Total Debt Service	<u>-</u>	<u>3,200.00</u>	<u>24,652.18</u>	<u>(21,452.18)</u>
Total Expenditures	<u>740,649.34</u>	<u>893,427.79</u>	<u>844,442.70</u>	<u>48,985.09</u>
EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES	<u>(60,648.34)</u>	<u>(105,158.29)</u>	<u>(9,033.83)</u>	<u>96,124.46</u>
FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1, 2016	<u>561,832.10</u>	<u>561,832.10</u>	<u>561,832.10</u>	<u>-</u>
FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 2016	<u>\$ 501,183.76</u>	<u>\$ 456,673.81</u>	<u>\$ 552,798.27</u>	<u>\$ 96,124.46</u>

CITY OF MOSCOW MILLS, MISSOURI
 SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
 STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -
 CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL -
 COMBINED STREET
 YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

	Budget Amounts		Actual	Variance
	Original	Final		Favorable (Unfavorable)
REVENUES:				
Taxes				
Sales Tax	\$ 126,800.00	\$ 153,000.00	\$ 161,196.44	\$ 8,196.44
Intergovernmental				
Gasoline Tax	42,000.00	44,500.00	46,771.69	2,271.69
Motor Vehicle Sales Tax	12,040.00	14,000.00	15,033.16	1,033.16
Motor Vehicle Fees	6,650.00	7,500.00	7,662.84	162.84
Grant Revenue	-	-	7,133.58	7,133.58
Total Intergovernmental	<u>60,690.00</u>	<u>66,000.00</u>	<u>76,601.27</u>	<u>10,601.27</u>
Interest	570.00	605.00	635.91	30.91
Miscellaneous	-	8,480.00	1,350.36	(7,129.64)
Total Revenues	<u>188,060.00</u>	<u>228,085.00</u>	<u>239,783.98</u>	<u>11,698.98</u>
EXPENDITURES:				
Public Works - Streets				
Salaries and Wages	45,000.00	45,000.00	37,593.07	7,406.93
Payroll Taxes	3,442.50	3,442.50	2,718.77	723.73
Health Insurance	8,000.00	6,000.00	5,010.69	989.31
Unemployment	1,000.00	1,000.00	-	1,000.00
Utilities	32,000.00	33,500.00	32,847.24	652.76
Telephone	650.00	650.00	592.25	57.75
Engineer Expense	2,000.00	2,000.00	-	2,000.00
Legal Expense	1,000.00	1,000.00	-	1,000.00
Accountant Expense	2,500.00	2,625.00	2,625.00	-
Uniforms	1,100.00	1,250.00	1,176.87	73.13
Supplies	8,000.00	8,000.00	5,424.98	2,575.02
Equipment Repair	19,000.00	19,000.00	11,424.64	7,575.36
Fuel & Mileage	6,000.00	3,500.00	2,705.26	794.74
Miscellaneous Insurance	3,000.00	4,630.00	4,625.62	4.38
Dues & Schooling	2,000.00	2,000.00	310.91	1,689.09
Rock Expense	3,500.00	3,500.00	1,594.93	1,905.07
Road Oil & Concrete Expense	3,000.00	3,000.00	-	3,000.00
Asphalt & Concrete Expense	140,210.00	140,210.00	14,000.52	126,209.48
Hauling Expense	6,500.00	6,500.00	-	6,500.00
Ice Control	20,000.00	20,000.00	9,754.54	10,245.46
Building Maintenance	600.00	4,600.00	4,162.10	437.90
Signs	3,000.00	3,000.00	153.16	2,846.84
Reserve Expense	11,597.50	49,182.50	-	49,182.50
Other	5,050.00	5,050.00	36.00	5,014.00
Capital Outlay/Equipment Purchases	16,600.00	16,100.00	12,859.89	3,240.11
Total Expenditures	<u>344,750.00</u>	<u>384,740.00</u>	<u>149,616.44</u>	<u>235,123.56</u>
EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES	<u>(156,690.00)</u>	<u>(156,655.00)</u>	<u>90,167.54</u>	<u>246,822.54</u>
FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1, 2016 (restated)	<u>508,943.69</u>	<u>508,943.69</u>	<u>508,943.69</u>	<u>-</u>
FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 2016	<u>\$ 352,253.69</u>	<u>\$ 352,288.69</u>	<u>\$ 599,111.23</u>	<u>\$ 246,822.54</u>

CITY OF MOSCOW MILLS, MISSOURI
 SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
 STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -
 CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL -
 STREET FUND
 YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

	Budget Amounts		Actual	Variance
	Original	Final		Favorable (Unfavorable)
REVENUES:				
Taxes				
Sales Tax	\$ 126,800.00	\$ 153,000.00	\$ 161,196.44	\$ 8,196.44
Intergovernmental				
Gasoline Tax	42,000.00	44,500.00	46,771.69	2,271.69
Motor Vehicle Sales Tax	12,040.00	14,000.00	15,033.16	1,033.16
Motor Vehicle Fees	6,650.00	7,500.00	7,662.84	162.84
Grant Revenue			7,133.58	7,133.58
Total Intergovernmental	<u>60,690.00</u>	<u>66,000.00</u>	<u>76,601.27</u>	<u>10,601.27</u>
Interest	<u>50.00</u>	<u>50.00</u>	<u>76.18</u>	<u>26.18</u>
Miscellaneous	<u>-</u>	<u>8,480.00</u>	<u>1,350.36</u>	<u>(7,129.64)</u>
Total Revenues	<u>187,540.00</u>	<u>227,530.00</u>	<u>239,224.25</u>	<u>11,694.25</u>
EXPENDITURES:				
Public Works - Streets				
Salaries and Wages	45,000.00	45,000.00	37,593.07	7,406.93
Payroll Taxes	3,442.50	3,442.50	2,718.77	723.73
Health Insurance	8,000.00	6,000.00	5,010.69	989.31
Unemployment	1,000.00	1,000.00		1,000.00
Utilities	32,000.00	33,500.00	32,847.24	652.76
Telephone	650.00	650.00	592.25	57.75
Engineer Expense	2,000.00	2,000.00		2,000.00
Legal Expense	1,000.00	1,000.00		1,000.00
Accountant Expense	2,500.00	2,625.00	2,625.00	-
Uniforms	1,100.00	1,250.00	1,176.87	73.13
Supplies	8,000.00	8,000.00	5,424.98	2,575.02
Equipment Repair	19,000.00	19,000.00	11,424.64	7,575.36
Fuel & Mileage	6,000.00	3,500.00	2,705.26	794.74
Miscellaneous Insurance	3,000.00	4,630.00	4,625.62	4.38
Dues & Schooling	2,000.00	2,000.00	310.91	1,689.09
Ice Control	20,000.00	20,000.00	9,754.54	10,245.46
Building Maintenance	600.00	4,600.00	4,162.10	437.90
Signs	3,000.00	3,000.00	153.16	2,846.84
Reserve Expense	11,597.50	49,182.50		49,182.50
Other	1,050.00	1,050.00	36.00	1,014.00
Capital Outlay/Equipment Purchases	16,600.00	16,100.00	12,859.89	3,240.11
Total Expenditures	<u>187,540.00</u>	<u>227,530.00</u>	<u>134,020.99</u>	<u>93,509.01</u>
EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES	-	-	105,203.26	105,203.26
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):				
Operating Transfers	<u>(105,000.00)</u>	<u>(123,375.27)</u>	<u>(123,375.27)</u>	-
FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1, 2016	<u>143,375.27</u>	<u>143,375.27</u>	<u>143,375.27</u>	-
FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 2016	<u>\$ 38,375.27</u>	<u>\$ 20,000.00</u>	<u>\$ 125,203.26</u>	<u>\$ 105,203.26</u>

CITY OF MOSCOW MILLS, MISSOURI
 SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
 STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -
 CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL -
 STREET REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT FUND
 YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

	Budget Amounts		Actual	Variance Favorable (Unfavorable)
	Original	Final		
REVENUES:				
Interest	\$ 520.00	\$ 555.00	\$ 559.73	\$ 4.73
Total Revenues	<u>520.00</u>	<u>555.00</u>	<u>559.73</u>	<u>4.73</u>
EXPENDITURES:				
Public Works - Streets				
Rock Expense	3,500.00	3,500.00	1,594.93	1,905.07
Road Oil Expense	3,000.00	3,000.00		3,000.00
Asphalt & Concrete Expense	140,210.00	140,210.00	14,000.52	126,209.48
Hauling Expense	6,500.00	6,500.00		6,500.00
Reserve Expense	4,000.00	4,000.00		4,000.00
Total Expenditures	<u>157,210.00</u>	<u>157,210.00</u>	<u>15,595.45</u>	<u>141,614.55</u>
EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES	(156,690.00)	(156,655.00)	(15,035.72)	141,619.28
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):				
Operating Transfers	<u>105,000.00</u>	<u>123,375.27</u>	<u>123,375.27</u>	<u>-</u>
FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1, 2016	<u>365,568.42</u>	<u>365,568.42</u>	<u>365,568.42</u>	<u>-</u>
FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 2016	<u>\$ 313,878.42</u>	<u>\$ 332,288.69</u>	<u>\$ 473,907.97</u>	<u>\$ (141,619.28)</u>

CITY OF MOSCOW MILLS, MISSOURI
NOTES TO BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
DECEMBER 31, 2016

The City follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial statements:

1. The City Clerk submits to the Mayor and the Board of Aldermen a proposed operating budget for the fiscal year commencing the following January 1. The operating budget includes proposed expenditures and the means of financing them. Budgeted expenditures cannot exceed beginning available monies plus estimated revenues for the year.
2. Prior to its approval by the Board of Aldermen, the budget document is available for public inspection.
3. The original budget was formally adopted on December 14, 2015.
4. Budgets for City funds are prepared and adopted on the cash basis (budget basis), recognizing revenues when collected and expenditures when paid.
5. Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted, or as amended by the Board of Aldermen.

For the year ended December 31, 2016, the City complied, in all material respects, with applicable budget laws.

CITY OF MOSCOW MILLS, MISSOURI
 SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
 COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - CASH BASIS - COMBINED STREET
 DECEMBER 31, 2016

	Street Fund	Street Repair & Replacement Fund	Total Street
<u>ASSETS</u>			
Cash and Investments	\$ 125,203.26	\$ 473,907.97	\$ 599,111.23
Restricted Assets:			
Cash and Investments			
Total Assets	\$ 125,203.26	\$ 473,907.97	\$ 599,111.23
<u>LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY</u>			
Liabilities			
None	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Fund Equity:			
Fund Balance:			
Restricted			
Streets	125,203.26	473,907.97	599,111.23
Unassigned			
Total Fund Equity	125,203.26	473,907.97	599,111.23
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity	\$ 125,203.26	\$ 473,907.97	\$ 599,111.23

CITY OF MOSCOW MILLS, MISSOURI
 COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN
 FUND BALANCES - CASH BASIS - COMBINED STREET
 YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

	Street Fund	Street Repair & Replacement Fund	Total Street
REVENUES:			
Taxes	\$ 161,196.44	\$ -	\$ 161,196.44
Intergovernmental	76,601.27		76,601.27
Interest	76.18	559.73	635.91
Miscellaneous	1,350.36		1,350.36
Total Revenues	239,224.25	559.73	239,783.98
EXPENDITURES:			
Current:			
Public Works - Streets	121,161.10	15,595.45	136,756.55
Capital Outlay	12,859.89		12,859.89
Total Expenditures	134,020.99	15,595.45	149,616.44
EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES	105,203.26	(15,035.72)	90,167.54
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):			
Operating Transfers	(123,375.27)	123,375.27	-
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	(123,375.27)	123,375.27	-
EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES	(18,172.01)	108,339.55	90,167.54
FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1, 2016	143,375.27	365,568.42	508,943.69
FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 2016	\$ 125,203.26	\$ 473,907.97	\$ 599,111.23